

Faculty Senate Transmittal and Administrative Action Routing Form

To: Office of the President

From: Faculty Senate Chair, Gaylene Fasenko

G. fasentio

RE: Proposition: 05-23/24 ⊠Bill □Resolution □Memorial □Joint Proposition □ Other Date: February 1, 2024

Please find enclosed Faculty Senate Legislation <u>No. 05-23/24</u> entitled, "<u>A Proposition to Create the</u> <u>Online Learning Council to advise the Chancellor of NMSU-Global</u>" approved by the Faculty Senate on <u>February 1, 2024</u>.

Please Route for Approval:

e	X Your review and approval.
ulty Senat Request	Please indicate your availability to meet with Faculty Senate leadership to discuss.
Faculty Senate Request	 For your review and acknowledgement only (approval/veto not required for memorials and some resolutions).
	I acknowledge receipt of the above.
	I will respond further at a later date.
	I approve this legislation, and will process according to NMSU Rules & Policies.
ation	I approve this legislation on a provisional basis. It will become effective immediately, and I will place it on the Agenda for a future meeting of the Board of Regents.
Administration Action	□ I veto this legislation. 5 ee ubtuched M.emo
4	Alan Shoho, Provost
á	Jay Gogue, Interim President
Please return form to:	

Please return form to: Mari Cisneros Faculty Senate Recording Secretary Email maricis@nmsu.edu / Phone: (575)646-2127 Proposition: 05-23/24

Proposal Type:
Bill
Resolution
Memorial
Joint Proposition
Other
(If Joint proposition, also select type)

Title: A Proposition to Create the Online Learning Council to advise the Chancellor of NMSU-Global

Date Submitted: TBD

Sponsor(s): Erickson (CoB); Beck (Library), Sandstrom (Library)

Proposed Committee: University Planning

Prior Approvals:

Associate Deans Academic Council Academic Deans Council

Proposal:

<u>Preamble</u>: The role of the Online Learning Council is to serve as an advisory body to the Chancellor of NMSU-Global.

<u>Membership</u>: The Online Learning Council is composed of eighteen members. Eligibility to serve shall be the same as that for serving in the Faculty Senate. Terms shall be for two years and members may not serve for more than two consecutive terms. Members shall be appointed by the deans of their respective colleges. The eighteen members shall be as follows:

- Four (4) from among the faculty of College of Arts and Sciences; two (2) of whom shall be graduate faculty
- Two (2), one (1) of which shall be a graduate faculty, each from among the faculty of the College of Agriculture, Consumer and Environmental Sciences; the College of Business; the College of Engineering; and the College of Health, Education and Social Transformation.
- One (1) from Doña Ana Community College faculty at large.
- One (1) from Alamogordo Community College faculty at large.
- One (1) from Grants Community College faculty at large.
- One (1) from the Library.
- One (1) from the Honors College.

The Online Learning Council may add ex-officio members; however, ex-officio members do not have standing to vote.

<u>Function</u>: The Online Learning Council shall advise the Chancellor of NMSU-Global on curriculum, subject matter and methods of instruction, research, faculty status, and aspects of student life which affect the educational process as these issues relate specifically to online education. The Online Learning Council will advise the Chancellor on other issues as the Chancellor may request.

The Online Learning Council shall elect a chair from among its members. The Online Learning Council shall create its own bylaws, which shall be adopted by a majority vote.

The special role of the Online Learning Council in shared governance related to online learning does not change the role in shared governance of the Faculty Senate, nor does it change the role in shared governance of the faculty of individual colleges and departments.

<u>Meetings</u>: The Online Learning Council shall meet once a month. At each meeting, the Chancellor or their designee shall report on events relevant to online learning since the previous meeting.

<u>Enablement</u>: The Office of the President in consultation with Faculty Senate leadership shall insert language into the ARP necessary for the execution of this proposition within 90 days of passage.

Rationale:

The Online Learning Council is designed as a mechanism of shared governance by which faculty input is systematically solicited regarding online learning. Specifically, it is meant to bring together faculty who are interested in online learning with the administrators responsible for online learning to create policies that promote student success with online learning.

The Online Learning Council will serve as mechanism for collaborative decision making between administration of NMSU-Global and the faculty by creating a pool of faculty who over several years have been involved in the development and implementation of online policies, so have both buy-in and knowledge of the policies. Members will thus be able to answer their colleagues' questions about the plans and policies of NMSU-Global.

Further Comments:

÷.

- Shared governance includes but is not limited to giving faculty a primary responsibility for curriculum, subject matter and methods of instruction, research, faculty status, and aspects of student life which relate to the educational process (see <u>shared governance</u> <u>at AAUP</u>). These issues arise routinely in the context of NMSU-Global, hence, justifying creation of a dedicated institution to promote shared governance within NMSU-Global.
- 2. The Graduate School, HEST, ITC, the Library and CoB have advisory bodies similar to the one proposed here.
- 3. The leadership of NMSU Global supports the creation of the Online Council. Chancellor Sherry Kohlman presented the proposal to Academic Deans Council, which she reports was supportive of the proposal.
- 4. The proposal has been recommend for passage by the Associate Deans Academic Council (ADAC) by unanimous vote, although they recommended a number of changes (see above).



Office of the President

MSC 3Z New Mexico State University P. O. Box 30001 Las Cruces, NM 88003-8001 575-646-2035, fax: 575-646-6334 president.gogue@nmsu.edu

DATE: March 27, 2024

TO: Gaylene Fasenko, Faculty Senate Chair

FROM: Jay Gogue, Interim President

SUBJECT: Faculty Senate Proposition 05-23/24 A Proposition to Create the Online Learning Council to advise the Chancellor of NMSU Global

In response to Proposition 05-23/24: A Proposition to Create the Online Learning Council to advise the Chancellor of NMSU Global, this memo will provide the following clarification:

NMSU Global oversees online learning within the Global campus only. In that context the membership of the council as appointed by the deans will be comprised of those faculty who currently teach for NMSU Global for each unit. As units add programs to NMSU Global, they will have representation up to the suggested membership on the council. The recommended name of this council is Online Global Advisory Council.

The current advisory board which includes the Faculty Senate chair will be included into the membership.

We look forward to continuing the discussion of how the university as a whole can advance student success and NMSU's mission.